Gulrang Institute Academic Policies

1) Purpose and Scope

1.1) Purpose: The purpose of these academic policies is to establish the standards and procedures for the academic programs of Gulrang Institute and to ensure the quality and integrity of its academic offerings.

1.2) Scope: These academic policies apply to all academic programs of the Gulrang Institute, including but not limited to undergraduate and graduate degree programs, diploma programs, and certificate programs.

2) Admissions and Enrollment

2.1) Admission: According to the qualifications and potential of the applicants, Gulrang Institute will offer admissions.

2.2) Enrollment: will be based on the applicants' qualifications, the available space, and other relevant factors.

2.3) Transfer Credits: Will be based on the comparability of the courses and the academic standards of the other institutions as per KMU and aggradation council's guidelines.

Academic Programs and Curriculum

3.1) Academic Programs: Gulrang Institute will offer academic programs that meet the needs of its students and the demands of the marketplace, and that are consistent with its mission and goals.

3.2) Curriculum: Gulrang Institute develops and maintains curricula that are relevant, rigorous, and challenging, and that provide students with the knowledge, skills, and competencies necessary for success in their chosen fields.

3.3) Course Descriptions: Gulrang Institute will provide course descriptions for all of its courses, which shall include information about the course objectives, content, prerequisites, and assessment methods.

Academic Standards and Evaluation

4.1) Academic Standards: Gulrang Institute is establishing academic standards that reflect the quality and rigor of its academic programs, and that are consistent with the standards of the PNC, KMU and HEC.

4.2) Evaluation of Student Learning: Gulrang Institute is evaluating student learning in its academic programs through a variety of methods, which may include examinations, assignments, projects, and QEC forms of assessment.

4.3) Grading Policies: Gulrang Institute establishes grading policies and procedures that are fair, consistent, and transparent, and that accurately reflect the level of achievement of the students in their academic work.

Faculty and Staff

5.1) Faculty Qualifications: Gulrang Institute is hiring those faculty members who are qualified, experienced, and committed to the Gulrang Institute mission and values, and who have the necessary academic credentials to teach in their respective fields.

5.2) Faculty Evaluation: Gulrang Institute is evaluating the performance of its faculty members on a regular basis, using a variety of methods that may include student evaluations, peer evaluations, and evaluations by Principal.

5.3) Staff Development: Gulrang Institute The institution shall provide professional development opportunities for its staff members, to ensure that they have the necessary knowledge, skills, and competencies to perform their duties effectively.

Degree and Diploma Requirements

6.1 Degree and Diploma Requirements: Gulrang Institute is establishing degree and diploma requirements for its academic programs, which is include minimum credit hour requirements, course requirements, and other requirements as appropriate.

6.2 Graduation: The institution will award degrees and diplomas to students who have completed the requirements for their degrees and diplomas.